
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Cabinet

24 September 2018

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 2 
OCTOBER 2018 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
17 July, 2018.

4.   Forward Plan 

Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan.

Forward Plan

5.   Delegation Report (Pages 11 - 12)

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


6.   Minutes of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority (Pages 13 - 28)

To note the Minutes of the meetings of the Sheffield City Region Combined 
Authority Meetings held on 11 June, 2018 and 30 July, 2018.

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing

7.   Littering from Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) 
Regulations 2018 (Pages 29 - 38)

Cabinet Member for Economic Growth

8.   Draft Growth Strategy 2018-2021 (Pages 39 - 88)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



CABINET 17.07.18
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 17th July, 2018

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Bagley
Blank
Brunt
A Diouf

Councillors T Gilby
Huckle
Ludlow
Serjeant

Non Voting 
Members

Catt
Dickinson

J Innes

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

23   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

24   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

25   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 26 June, 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

26   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 August to 30 November 
2018 was reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 17.07.18
2

27   DELEGATION REPORT 

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members in June 2018 were reported.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Delegation Report be noted.

28   MONTH 2 BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 & MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN 

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report to update 
members on the Council’s budget position for 2018/19, covering the 
General Fund Revenue Budget, General Fund Capital Programme and 
Housing Revenue Account.

An updated General Fund Revenue budget forecast as at the end of 
month two of the financial year 2018/19 was included within section 4 of 
the officer’s report. This showed that the surplus outturn forecast for 
2018/19 had already risen from £56k to £298k as a consequence of 
positive in-year variances to cost and income estimates.

Detailed information on the Council’s reserves and the medium term 
outlook was provided in sections 5 and 6 of the officer’s report, 
respectively.

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet recommend to full Council that:

1. The Council’s financial performance in the first two months of the 
financial year 2018/19, as set out in section 4 of the officer’s report, 
be noted.

2. The new medium term forecast, as detailed in section 8 of the 
officer’s report, be noted.

3. The proposed changes to the medium term forecast, as outlined in 
section 4 of the officer’s report, be approved.

Page 4



CABINET 17.07.18
3

4. The proposed use of reserves and the new applications for funding, 
as set out in section 5 and paragraph 5.2 of the officer’s report 
respectively, be approved.

5. The updated capital programme, as set out in section 7 of the 
officer’s report, be noted.

6. The additions to the capital programme detailed in paragraph 7.2 of 
the officer’s report, be approved.

7. The proposed financing arrangements for the capital programme, as 
outlined in paragraph 7.3 of the officer’s report, be approved.

8. The position on Housing Revenue Account budgets, included in 
section 8 of the officer’s report, be noted.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To actively manage the Council’s finances in the current financial year 
2018/19, and forecast forward the emerging budget position to future 
financial years.

29   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) EXPENDITURE 
STRATEGY 

The Infrastructure Planning Officer presented a report recommending for 
approval the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Expenditure Strategy, 
which sets out the process by which collected CIL receipts would be 
allocated to infrastructure projects in future.

The report provided detail on permissible CIL expenditure including that 
on administrative expenses, strategic infrastructure and local 
neighbourhoods.

The draft CIL Expenditure Strategy was attached at Appendix 5 to the 
officer’s report.  

*RESOLVED –

1. That the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Expenditure Strategy 
be approved.

Page 5



CABINET 17.07.18
4

2. That the Council’s Constitution be amended to include the 
delegation references relating to expenditure of CIL as referred to in 
the CIL Expenditure Strategy.

3. That delegated authority be granted to the Strategic Planning and 
Key Sites Manager and Infrastructure Planning Officer, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Economic Growth, to make non-material changes to the CIL 
Expenditure Strategy as required.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To help to facilitate sustainable development and growth and continued 
vitality in Chesterfield through CIL investment.

30   EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Policy Officer submitted a report to present to members the Equality 
and Diversity Annual Report 2017/18.

Members were advised that local authorities are
[...]
ion 
Record No.

Subject Delegation 
Reference

Date of Decision

5/18/19 Representatives on Outside 
Bodies, Joint Committees, 
Other Bodies and Charities - 
2018/2019

C000L 29 August 2018

Decision

That the schedule of appointments of representatives to outside bodies, attached 
at Appendix A to the report, be confirmed.

Reason for Decision

To confirm appointment of representatives to outside bodies for 2018/19.

Page 12



SHEFFIELD CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY

THE AMP TECHNOLOGY CENTRE, WAVERLEY, ROTHERHAM, S60 5WG

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JUNE 2018

PRESENT:

Mayor Dan Jarvis, Sheffield City Region (Chair)
 
Councillor Graham Baxter MBE, North East Derbyshire DC
Councillor Julie Dore, Sheffield CC
Councillor Tricia Gilby, Chesterfield BC
Councillor Simon Greaves, Bassetlaw DC
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Barnsley MBC
Mayor Ros Jones CBE, Doncaster MBC
Councillor Ann Syrett, Bolsover DC

Fiona Boden, SCR Exec Team
Huw Bowen, Chesterfield BC
Andrew Frosdick, Monitoring Officer
Mark Lynam, SCR Exec Team
Dave Smith, SCR Exec Team
Daniel Swaine, Bolsover DC / NE Derbyshire DC
Craig Tyler, Joint Authorities Governance Unit
Eugene Walker, S.151 Officer
Steve Davenport, SYPTE
Andrew Gates, SCR Exec Team
Jayne Hampshire, SCR Exec Team
Jeni Harvey, SCR Exec Team
James Henderson, Sheffield CC
Claire James, SCR Exec Team
Felix Kumi-Ampofo, SCR Exec Team
Christine Marriott, SCR Exec Team
Mel Dei Rossi, SCR Exec Team
Mike Thomas, SCC / SCR Exec Team

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Read, Councillor L Rose OBE, 
R Adams, S Kemp, J Mothersole, J Miller, N Taylor and D Terris

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



SCR Combined Authority
11/06/18

Chair's Introduction

The Chair welcomed Members, officers and the members of the public present to 
the first meeting of the SCR Mayoral Combined Authority and noted he was looking 
forward to working with everybody.

1 VOTING RIGHTS FOR NON-CONSTITUENT MEMBERS 

It was agreed there were no agenda item
[...]
port was received to provide an update on delegations made in CA approved 
recommendations that have been acted upon in the last period.

RESOLVED, that the contents of the report are noted.

15 SCRMCA 18/042 RESOLUTION RECORDS – HOUSING & INFRASTRUCTURE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD (29TH JUNE) 

RESOLVED, that the decisions and recommendations contained within the report 
are duly endorsed.

16 SCRMCA 18/043 RESOLUTION RECORD – SKILLS EXECUTIVE BOARD (24TH 
MAY) 

RESOLVED, that the decisions and recommendations contained within the report 
are duly endorsed.

CHAIR

Page 28



For publication 

Changes to littering legislation including the Environmental 
Offences (Fixed Penalties)(England) Regulations 2017  and The 

Littering from Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties)
Regulations 2018

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To inform Members of the new powers for littering that came 
into force on 1st April 2018 under the Environmental Offences 
(Fixed Penalties)(England) Regulations 2017, which amends 
sections 34A(12), 47ZB(4)(5), and 73A(2)(b) (3) and (8) of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990; and the Littering from 
Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 
2018.

1.2 To seek approval to revise the current fixed penalty amount 
for littering to the new legal maximum Fixed Penalty Notice 
(FPN) level of £150 for all littering offences and to give a 
discount to £60 (i.e. discounted fine value of £90) for early 
payment provided payment is made within 14 days of the date 
the FPN was issued.

2.0 Recommendations

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: 2nd October 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Health and Wellbeing

Report by: Senior Environmental Health Officer

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



2.1 Members approve the proposals set out within the report to 
enable enforcement of the provisions of the Littering from 
Vehicles outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018 
enacted under the Environmental Offences (Fixed 
Penalties)(England) Regulations 2017

2.2 Members adopt the new legal maximum FPN level of £150 for 
littering offence and to give a discount for early payment to 
£60 (i.e. discounted fine value of £90) provided payment is 
made within 14 days of the date the FPN was issued.

2.3 That Members approve the necessary amendments to the 
constitution to delegate authority to the Assistant Director for 
Health & Wellbeing to introduce and carry out the new powers 
and to authorise the appropriate officers to issue FPNs under 
the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and The Littering from 
Vehicles outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 
2018.

2.4 Members agree that the level of penalty shall be reviewed 
within 12 months of the date of this report.

3.0 Background – what is the issue with littering?

3.1 Littering can be defined as what the law describes as “throwing 
down, dropping or otherwise depositing litter in any place which is 
open to the air”. It should not be confused with flytipping which 
is the “prohibition of authorised or harmful deposit, treatment 
or disposal of waste”.

3.2 Litter affects how places look and are perceived, how safe and 
happy people feel in an area, and how attractive it is to 
workers, visitors, and existing and new business investors.

3.3 Litter has an effect on residents, on people’s health, on the 
economy, on business, on tourism, on crime, on anti-social 

Page 30



behaviour and the environment. It can impact upon wildlife, 
attract more littering and vermin, and can cause damage to 
our watercourses. It is estimated that it costs the UK £682 
million to keep the streets free from litter. In addition to this 
Highways England spends at least £6 million a year on 
collecting litter from the Strategic Road Network.

3.4 Not only is the effect of litter serious but it is widespread and a 
national issue. The organisation ‘Keep Britain Tidy’ believes 
that 62% of people drop litter (on the street and from vehicles) 
and 99% of the town centre streets have cigarette and 
chewing gum litter. 

3.5 The Environmental Protection Team has participated in 
several national campaigns recently including ‘The Big Spring 
Clean’ in March and ‘The Great Plastic Pick Up’ in May. We 
regularly loan out our litter-picker packs to local 
community/volunteer groups, schools and youth 
organisations (such as Scouts and Brownies). The Housing 
Rangers carry out local/community litter picks once a month. 
Over the last 12 months, at least 100 black bags of litter have 
been collected.

4.0 Background – littering data

4.1 Since 2015, the Environmental Protection Team has received 
162 complaints about litter in the street and has issued 126 
Fixed Penalty Notices. 

4.2 Of these 126 Fixed Penalty Notices, the majority were paid in 
full. In 24 cases, the recipient of the Fixed Penalty Notice was 
given extended time to pay and 5 cases resulted in a 
prosecution (for non-payment of the FPN).

5.0 Background – legal framework

Page 31



5.1 The key piece of legislation governing litter is Part IV of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990. A person found guilty of a 
litter offence may be fined up to level 4 on the standard scale 
(currently £2,500) in a magistrate’s court. Section 88 allows an 
“authorised officer” of a “litter authority” to issue a “fixed penalty 
notice” as an alternative to prosecution (i.e. to discharge 
liability).

5.2 Currently the fixed penalty level is set at £60 as set under 
section 88(6)(a) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990.

5.3 On 1st April 2018 the Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties) 
(England) Regulations 2017 came into effect. This change in 
legislation gave local authorities the ability to raise FPNs from 
the current maximum levels of £80, to a new maximum of 
£150, with a reduction for early payment (at the discretion of 
the local authority). The change in legislation only applies to 
Fixed Penalties issued for littering in the street/public spaces.

5.4 Alongside the aforementioned legislation relating to changes 
in the level of FPN charges for littering. The Littering from 
Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 
2018 gives local authorities the ability to issue civil penalty 
notices to the registered keeper of the vehicle from which the 
litter has been thrown. Non-payment of fines can be pursued 
via the County Court.

5.5 The Littering from Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil 
Penalties) Regulations 2018 came into force on 1st April 2018 
and effectively amends the Environmental Protection Act 1990 
and inserts the following:

(4D) No proceedings may be instituted for an offence under 
subsection (1) which is a littering offence in respect of a 
vehicle within the meaning of section 88A(2) if—
(a) a penalty notice has been given under section 88A to the 
keeper of the vehicle in respect of which the offence was 
committed, and
(b) the fixed penalty has been paid or recovered in full.

Page 32



5.6 The Littering from Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil 
Penalties) Regulations 2018 makes provisions for local 
authorities to write to the registered keeper and ask for 
information as to who was driving/passenger of the vehicle at 
the time the littering offence took place. If the registered 
keeper provides this information, the local authority can issue 
a civil penalty to that named person. If the registered keeper 
does not provide the information, the local authority can issue 
the registered keeper with a civil penalty (even if they were not 
in the vehicle at the time of the incident).

5.7 Under the current legislation, if an officer observes someone 
littering from a vehicle, the investigating officer accesses the 
DVLA database, sends a letter to the registered keeper 
requiring the registered keeper to complete a form asking for 
information as to who was the driver/passenger in the vehicle 
at the time the littering offence took place. Under the current 
legislative provisions, the registered keeper is under no legal 
obligation to provide this information.

6.0 Financial Implications – setting the FPN

6.1 The legislation makes provision for the maximum fixed 
penalty level to be set at £150 with the option of a reduced fee 
for early payment.

6.2 Guidance from the government recommends that local 
authorities take into consideration factors affecting the local 
population when setting fixed penalty levels, including 
consideration of the local economy and affordability when 
setting fixed penalty levels – if the level is too high, the 
payment may not be made resulting in more cases for 
prosecution (i.e. for non-payment of the fixed penalty notice).

6.3 It is recommended that the maximum level be set at £150 with 
a reduction to £60 if paid within 14 days; this is to reflect the 

Page 33



seriousness of the offence, local demographics and to 
encourage early payment.

6.4 Failure to pay the fixed penalty notice for littering on the 
street/public space can result in prosecution. Failure to pay 
the civil penalty for littering from a vehicle can result in the 
local authority seeking to recover costs through the County 
Court.

6.5 If the registered keeper of the vehicle feels that they are not 
liable, they can make representations to the Council. If these 
are rejected, they can appeal to an independent traffic 
adjudicator (same process/people for appealing parking 
tickets not associated with the Council). Any such 
representations would be considered in line with the Council’s 
Corporate Enforcement Policy.

6.6 In accordance with the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and 
the Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties)(England) 
Regulations 2017, the income received from civil penalties for 
littering from a motor vehicle can only be spent on functions 
relating to litter and refuse (including keeping land and 
highways clear of litter and refuse, and further enforcement 
against littering from motor vehicles). It cannot be used as a 
means of generatin
[...]
t and generate 
improvements in public perception, health and civil pride.

Page 35



8.5 The government has assessed this change in legislation and 
no specific equality considerations were identified. This has 
also been considered from a local perspective, no negative 
impacts have been identified.

9.0 Risk Management

9.1 Details of the risks associated with the new 2018 littering 
legislation.
Table 5 – risks with the new 2018 littering legislation

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigation 
Action

Revised 
Likelihood

Residual 
Impact

Non-compliance 
with the 
legislation

High Low Support from 
regulatory law 
team

Low Low

Not having 
sufficient 
resources to 
issue the FPNs

High High Enforcement 
staff already 
issue FPNs.
Seek support 
from other 
teams.

Medium Low

Offenders not 
being able to 
afford the FPN

High High Law allows for 
reduction for 
payment 
within 28 days.

Medium Medium

Offenders 
contest the fixed 
penalty notice

Medium High Support 
required from 
regulatory law 
team and lead 
enforcement 
officer

Medium Medium

10.0 Recommendations

10.1 Members approve the proposals set out within the report to 
enable enforcement of the provisions of the Littering from 
Vehicles outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018 

Page 36



enacted under the Environmental Offences (Fixed 
Penalties)(England) Regulations 2017.

10.2 Members adopt the new legal maximum FPN level of £150 for 
littering offence and to give a discount for early payment to 
£60 (i.e. discounted fine value of £90) provided payment is 
made within 14 days of the date the FPN was issued.

10.3 That Members approve the necessary amendments to the 
constitution to delegate authority to the Assistant Director for 
Health & Wellbeing to introduce and carry out the new powers 
and to authorise the appropriate officers to issue FPNs under 
the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and The Littering from 
Vehicles outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 
2018.

10.4 Members agree that the level of penalty shall be reviewed 
within 12 months of the date of this report.

11.0 Reasons for recommendations

11.1 Littering is a significant blight on local environments; a source 
of pollution, a potential danger to public health and a hazard 
to wildlife, impose avoidable costs on the public purse and 
draws money away from other priorities. 

11.2 The intention is that the level £150 of the new fixed penalty 
will act as a deterrent to people littering in the streets and on 
open spaces; and that local authorities using them will see a 
decrease in the number of littering incidents.

Decision information

Key decision number 834
Wards affected All wards
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

To provide value for money 
services.

Page 37



Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Esther Thelwell, Senior 
Environmental Health 
Officer

01246 345767
esther.thelwell@chesterfield.gov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.
This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years.

Page 38



For publication 

Draft Growth Strategy 2019-2023

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To consider and approve the draft Growth Strategy (2019-
2023) for wider consultation.  

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet consider the draft Growth Strategy (2019-2023) 
and subject to further comments, approve the document for 
wider consultation. 

3.0 Background

3.1 The purpose of the Growth Strategy (attached as Appendix A) 
is to set out the role of the Council in supporting the growth 
and regeneration of the Borough. It provides a framework for 
actions over the period 2019-23 that will deliver the Council’s 

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: 2nd October 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Economic Growth

Report by: Assistant Director Economic Growth

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



priority of making Chesterfield a thriving borough and 
contribute towa
[...]
Infrastructure Maintenance Depot at Staveley.

The Role of the Council in Supporting Growth

4.5 The Council has a key role to play in building a resilient 
economy by making Chesterfield the best possible place in 
which to establish and grow a business. This reflects the 
Council’s  lead role in dealing with a wide range of place-
related factors that can help shape business success. These 
include: the provision of a large portfolio of business 
premises, particularly targeted towards the needs of start-ups; 
facilitating the delivery of major regeneration schemes by the 
private sector; strengthening the town centre offer to increase 
footfall; promoting the area to attract new investment and 
more visitors; and agreeing local labour clauses to maximise 
the benefits of new developments.

4.6 Alongside services with a direct economic impact, the Council 
delivers a range of other activities that support business 
growth by making Chesterfield a great place to live. These 
include: ensuring the borough has the right housing offer to 
meet the needs of the local workforce and attract skilled 
workers to the area; the provision of cultural and leisure 
facilities; and maintaining the quality of public space across 
the borough. 

4.7 The Council will continue to pursue a pro-active approach to 
growth, working with partners and prioritising its resources on 
activities  where it can genuinely add value.

Page 41



Strategic Framework

4.8 The overall aim of the Growth Strategy is: 

‘To secure the long term growth of the borough, supporting 
new job creation and ensuring local people have the right 
skills to access future employment opportunities.’

4.9 The Strategy provides a framework for the delivery of a range 
of programmes and initiatives  that can be grouped under 3 
thematic headings and 7 key objectives:         

1. Supporting 
business 
growth and 
investment

1. Work to increase business start-ups and 
support the expansion of the existing 
business b
[...]
arily for the reasons set out in the 
risk assessment. The preparation of the Growth Strategy will 
increase the credibility of the Council with policy makers and 
funding providers. The Growth Strategy demonstrates that the 
Council has a good understanding of the issues impacting on 
the economy and has defined its service provision in response 
to addressing clearly identified needs and seeking to make the 
most of economic opportunities for the benefit of local people 

10.0 Recommendations

10.1 That Cabinet consider the draft Growth Strategy (2019-2023) 
and subject to further comments, approve the document for 
wider consultation. 

11.0 Reason for Recommendation
 
11.1 To progress the adoption of the Growth Strategy.

Decision information

Key decision number 832

Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

Making Chesterfield a thriving 
borough
Improving the quality of life for 
local people

Document information

Page 45



Report author Contact number/email
Matthew 
Southgate

Ex 5272
Matthew.southgate@chesterfield.gov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.

Chesterfield Economic Assessment 2017

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Draft Growth Strategy 2019-2023
Appendix B Equalities Impact Assessment

Page 46

mailto:Matthew.southgate@chesterfield.gov.uk


1

Draft Growth Strategy 2019-2023
Contents     Page

Foreword
Executive Summary 2
Introduction 5
Economic Assessment 6
Strategic Context 10
Defining Chesterfield’s Competitive Advantage 13
Challenges and Opportunities 15
The Role of the Council in Supporting Growth 17
Strategic Framework 20
Economic Growth Programme 33
Measuring Success 37

Page 47



2

Executive Summary

Introduction
The overall purpose of this Growth Strategy is to set out the role of the Council in 
supporting the growth and regeneration of Chesterfield borough. Specifically it seeks 
to build on a range of current development p
[...]
rship with others to secure the best outcomes for Chesterfield.

There are currently a number of significant regeneration opportunities across the 
borough, the successful development of which will deliver a step change in the 
growth prospects of the wider North Derbyshire economy. In order to realise these 
opportunities, there is a need to ensure that delivery arrangements are fully fit for 
purpose, particularly in relation to partnership working.  

Strategic Framework
The overall aim of the Growth Strategy is: ‘To secure the long term growth of the 
borough, supporting new job creation and ensuring local people have the right 
skills to access future employment opportunities.’

The Strategy provides a framework for the delivery of a range of programmes and 
initiatives that can be grouped under three thematic headings and seven key 
objectives:

1. Supporting business 
growth and investment

1. Work to increase business start-ups and support the 
expansion of the existing business base.

2. Undertake a range of marketing activities to raise the 
profile of the borough as a business location and 
attract new business investment. 

2. A great place to live, visit 
and do business

3. Secure investment in infrastructure that enables 
employment and housing growth and delivers a high 
quality of place.

4. Strengthen the distinctive role of Chesterfield town 
centre to ensure its longer term vitality and viability.

5. Support the growth of Chesterfield as both a visitor 
destination and hub.

Page 49



4

3. An inclusive approach to 
growth

6. Work to raise the level of workforce skills to support 
future business growth.

7. Ensure that all local people are in a position to benefit 
from the growth which takes place in the borough. 

Economic Growth Programme
This section sets out the main activities and projects that the Council will deliver, 
either directly or in partnership with other organisations and the private sector, under 
each of the key objectives.
[...]
ents are fully fit for 
purpose. This requires a joined-up approach between key partners that works to 
remove any potential blockages and speeds up the process of scheme delivery. 

The Council recognises the important role played by other organisations in 
supporting the growth of the borough and enabling local people to fully participate 
and benefit from that growth. The Council will work proactively in a range of 
partnerships at the local, sub-regional and regional scales in order to secure the best 
possible outcomes for Chesterfield. An example of this is the current working around 
HS2 involving neighbouring authorities, Derbyshire County Council, the SCR and 
D2N2 LEPs and regional and national partners.  

Whilst the Council and partner organisations can shape the business environment, it 
is clearly acknowledged that it is the private sector that will ultimately have the 
biggest impact on growth through its decision making process on locations for 
investment and job creation. The Council will continue to work closely with the 

Page 64



19

private sector in bringing forward major regeneration schemes and seek to engage 
widely with the local business base to jointly champion Chesterfield as a great place 
to do business.

Page 65



20

Strategic Framework

The overall aim of the Growth Strategy is:  

‘To secure the long term growth of the borough, supporting new job creation 
and ensuring local people have the right skills to access future employment 
opportunities.’   

The Strategy provides a framework for the delivery of a range of programmes and 
initiatives by the Council that will contribute towards the achievement of this aim. 
These activities can be grouped under three thematic headings and seven key 
objectives:

Supporting business growth and investment

1. Work to increase business start-ups and support the expansion of the existing 
business base.

2. Undertake a range of marketing activities to raise the profile of the borough as a 


Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 02.10.18
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 2nd October, 2018

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors

Non-voting 
members

Bagley
Blank
Brunt
T Gilby

Catt

Councillors T Gilby
Huckle
Ludlow

J Innes

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

35   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

36   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dickinson, A Diouf 
and Serjeant.

37   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 17 July, 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

38   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 November 2018 to 28 
February 2019 was reported for information.

*RESOLVED –



CABINET 02.10.18
2

That the Forward Plan be noted.

39   DELEGATION REPORT 

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during July and August 2018 were 
reported. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the Delegation Report be noted. 

40   MINUTES OF THE SHEFFIELD CITY REGION COMBINED 
AUTHORITY 

Minutes of the meetings of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority 
held on 11 June and 30 July, 2018 were reported for information.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be noted. 

41   LITTERING FROM VEHICLES OUTSIDE LONDON (KEEPERS: CIVIL 
PENALTIES) REGULATIONS 2018 

The Senior Environmental Health Officer submitted a report to inform 
members of the new powers for littering that came into force on 1 April, 
2018, and to seek approval for a revised level of fixed penalty including 
early payment discount.

The report outlined the changes which impacted local authorities as a 
result of the new legislation; these included giving local authorities the 
ability to raise fixed penalty notices to a new maximum level, with a 
reduction for early payment at the discretion of the local authority, and to 
issue civil penalty notices to the registered keeper of a vehicle from which 
litter has been thrown.

The report proposed to set the maximum level for fixed penalty notices at 
£150 to reflect the seriousness of the offence, however to offer a 
reduction to £60 if paid within 14 days to encourage early payment.



CABINET 02.10.18
3

An equality impact assessment had been carried out by DEFRA with 
regards to the new regulations. Details of risks associated with the 
legislation were included in the report along with mitigating actions.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the proposals to enable enforcement of the provisions of the 
Littering from Vehicles outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) 
Regulations 2018 enacted under the Environmental Offences (Fixed 
Penalties)(England) Regulations 2017, as detailed in the officer’s 
report, be approved.

2. That the new legal maximum FPN level of £150 for littering offences 
and the discount for early payment of £60, provided payment is 
made within 14 days of the date the FPN was issued, be adopted.

3. That the Council’s constitution be amended to delegate authority to 
the Assistant Director for Health & Wellbeing to introduce and carry 
out the new powers, and to authorise the appropriate officers to 
issue FPNs, under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and The 
Littering from Vehicles outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) 
Regulations 2018. 

4. That the level of penalty be reviewed within 12 months of the date of 
this report.

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

1. Littering is a significant blight on local environments as a source of 
pollution, a potential danger to public health and a hazard to wildlife 
which imposes avoidable costs on the public purse and draws 
money away from other priorities.

2. The intention is that the level of the new fixed penalty will act as a 
deterrent to people littering in the streets and on open spaces; and 
that local authorities using them will see a decrease in the number 
of littering incidents.

42   DRAFT GROWTH STRATEGY 2018-2021 

The Senior Economic Development Officer presented a report outlining 
the draft Growth Strategy for 2019-2023 which set out the role of the 



CABINET 02.10.18
4

Council in supporting the growth and regeneration of Chesterfield 
borough.

The overall aim of the strategy was to secure the long term growth of the 
borough, support new job creation and ensure local people have the right 
skills to access future employment opportunities. The strategy, attached 
as an appendix to the officer’s report, included a strategic framework 
which demonstrated how the delivery of a range of programmes and 
initiatives by the Council would contribute towards the achievement of the 
aim.

Consultation had already taken place with the Corporate Cabinet and 
approval was sought for wider consultation on the strategy. An analysis of 
the risks and an equalities impact assessment had been completed, 
details of this assessment were included in the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED –

That the draft Growth Strategy 2019 – 2023, as attached at appendix A to 
the officer’s report, be approved for consultation.

REASON FOR DECISION

To progress the adoption of the Growth Strategy.


